place of Form PTO-15

08-17-2000



Docket No. RPS9000006

HEET

101437024

Assistant Commissioner of Patents: Please record the attached original Manus desiments or copy thereof.

Name of conveying party(ies):

JOHN DAVID SWANSEY ANTONIO THYMIE LATTO 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504



3. Nature of conveyance:

X Assignment

Execution Date: May 15, 2000 and May 15, 2000, respectively

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is May 15, 2000 and May 15, 2000

- A. Patent Application No.(s)
- B. Patent No.(s)
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: \_\_1\_\_

Andrew J. Dillon, Esq. FELSMAN, BRADLEY, VADEN, GUNTER & DILLON, LLP Suite 350, Lakewood on the Park 7600B North Capital of Texas Hwy. Austin, TX 78731 (512) 343-6116

- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
  - Authorized to be charged to IBM Corporation deposit account
- 8. Deposit account number:

50-0563

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document

DeAnn W. Miller

Name of Person Signing

For: FELSMAN, BRADLEY, VADEN,

GUNTER & DILLON, LLP

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

PATENT REEL: 010995 FRAME: 0867

06/02/2000 DNGUYEN 00000129 500563 JUHN DAVID

01 FC:581

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,	
(1) <u>JOHN SWANSEY</u> County of <u>DURHAM</u>	of <u>DURHAM</u> , and State of <u>NORTH CAROLINA</u> ,
and (2) <u>ANTONIO LATTO</u> County of <u>WAKE</u>	of <u>RALEIGH</u> , and State of <u>NORTH CAROLINA</u> ,
have invented certain improvements in	
SPACE-SAVING COMPUTER KEYBOARD LAYOUT	
therefor on	United States patent application fation) (1) $\frac{6.15}{2000}$ , 2000, 2000.
Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;	
Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.	
(1) Signed at $PTP$ , $NL$ on	<u>5.15</u> , 20 <u>NO</u> .
and (2) Signed at PT NC	JOHN SWANSEY
and (2) Signed at Fit /VC	on 5-15, 2008.
	ANTONIO LATTO

PATENT REEL: 010995 FRAME: 0868



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JULY 28, 2000

PTAS

FELSMAN, BRADLEY, VADEN, GUNTER ETAL ANDREW J. DILLON
SUITE 350, LAKEWOOD ON THE PARK
7600B NORTH CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY.
AUSTIN, TX 78731





UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101372960

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING DOES NOT ADEQUATELY IDENTIFY THE PROPERTY NUMBER(S). THE APPLICATION NUMBER AND SERIES CODE OR THE SERIAL NUMBER AND FILING DATE IS REQUIRED.

PEARLENE FOSTER, PARALEGAL ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

PATENT REEL: 010995 FRAME: 0869

**RECORDED: 05/19/2000**